

Resolution #HSRA 14-28

Commendation of the Honorable Bonnie Lowenthal for her Service as Chair of the Assembly Committee on Transportation

Whereas, in 2008, the Honorable Bonnie Lowenthal was elected to represent Assembly District 54, and subsequently Assembly District 70, in the California State Assembly having served with great distinction two terms on the Long Beach City Council, two terms on the Long Beach Unified School District, and on the Alameda Corridor Transportation Authority and the Metropolitan Transportation Authority; and,

Whereas, in 2010, the Honorable Bonnie Lowenthal was appointed chair of the Assembly Committee on Transportation by Speaker John A. Pérez, becoming also, ex-officio member of the California Transportation Commission to oversee public investment in highway, passenger rail and transit projects; and,

Whereas, since 2010, the Honorable Bonnie Lowenthal has guided the Assembly Committee on Transportation with decisive leadership and unmatched vision to proactively address California's long-term environmental, economic and mobility needs; and,

Whereas, the Honorable Bonnie Lowenthal has served as an estimable champion for the high-speed rail program, while providing rigorous oversight of its implementation, in the California State Legislature and has served as an indispensable partner to this Board and Authority.

Therefore it is resolved,

The Board adopts this resolution commending the Honorable Bonnie Lowenthal for her service to the people of California and her resolve in addressing the state's short- and long-term infrastructure challenges.

Vote: 9 - 0

Date: October 14, 2014